
138247-2024 Page 1/5

5.1.

2.1.4.

2.1.3.

2.1.2.

2.1.1.

2.1.

1.1.

See the notice on TED website 138247-2024 - Result

Spain – Technical services – CONSULTORÍA Y ASISTENCIA PARA EL CONTROL DE LAS OBRAS 
DEL PROYECTO DE CONSTRUCCIÓN DE PROTECCIONES ACÚSTICAS DE LA LÍNEA DE ALTA 
VELOCIDAD VITORIA-BILBAO-SAN SEBASTIÁN. TRAMO: BERGARA-IRÚN
OJ S 47/2024 06/03/2024
Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Services

1. Buyer

Buyer
Official name: ADIF-ALTA VELOCIDAD
Email: contrataciondcc@adif.es
Legal type of the buyer: Public undertaking, controlled by a central government authority
Activity of the contracting entity: Railway services

2. Procedure

Procedure
Title: CONSULTORÍA Y ASISTENCIA PARA EL CONTROL DE LAS OBRAS DEL 
PROYECTO DE CONSTRUCCIÓN DE PROTECCIONES ACÚSTICAS DE LA LÍNEA DE 
ALTA VELOCIDAD VITORIA-BILBAO-SAN SEBASTIÁN. TRAMO: BERGARA-IRÚN
Description: CONSULTORÍA Y ASISTENCIA PARA EL CONTROL DE LAS OBRAS DEL 
PROYECTO DE CONSTRUCCIÓN DE PROTECCIONES ACÚSTICAS DE LA LÍNEA DE 
ALTA VELOCIDAD VITORIA-BILBAO-SAN SEBASTIÁN. TRAMO: BERGARA-IRÚN
Procedure identifier: b94ad064-df37-4304-acc0-3d93e5d77298
Internal identifier: CON 029/23 - 3.23/20830.0211
Type of procedure: Open
The procedure is accelerated: no

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 71356000 Technical services

Place of performance
Country subdivision (NUTS): Gipuzkoa (ES212)
Country: Spain

Value
Estimated value excluding VAT: 1 258 114,66 EUR

General information
Call for competition is terminated
Legal basis: 
Directive 2014/25/EU
Real Decreto-Ley 3/2020 - Real Decreto-Ley 3/2020

5. Lot

Lot: LOT-0000

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/138247-2024
mailto:contrataciondcc@adif.es


138247-2024 Page 2/5

5.1.10.

5.1.6.

5.1.5.

5.1.4.

5.1.3.

5.1.2.

5.1.1.

Title: CONSULTORÍA Y ASISTENCIA PARA EL CONTROL DE LAS OBRAS DEL 
PROYECTO DE CONSTRUCCIÓN DE PROTECCIONES ACÚSTICAS DE LA LÍNEA DE 
ALTA VELOCIDAD VITORIA-BILBAO-SAN SEBASTIÁN. TRAMO: BERGARA-IRÚN
Description: CONSULTORÍA Y ASISTENCIA PARA EL CONTROL DE LAS OBRAS DEL 
PROYECTO DE CONSTRUCCIÓN DE PROTECCIONES ACÚSTICAS DE LA LÍNEA DE 
ALTA VELOCIDAD VITORIA-BILBAO-SAN SEBASTIÁN. TRAMO: BERGARA-IRÚN
Internal identifier: CON 029/23 - 3.23/20830.0211

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 71356000 Technical services

Place of performance
Country subdivision (NUTS): Gipuzkoa (ES212)
Country: Spain

Estimated duration
Duration: 29 Months

Renewal
Maximum renewals: 0

Value
Estimated value excluding VAT: 1 258 114,66 EUR

General information
Procurement Project fully or partially financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): no

: Information about previous notices
Identifier of the previous notice: 00155482-2023

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Quality
Description: Memoria, Programa de Trabajosy Propuesta de metodología de gestión de la 
información CDE.

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (percentage, exact)
Award criterion number: 30,00

: Criterion
: Type Quality

Description: Calidad a obtener
: Category of award weight criterion Weight (percentage, exact)

Award criterion number: 8,00
: Criterion

: Type Quality
Description: Actuaciones Medioambientales

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (percentage, exact)
Award criterion number: 8,00

: Criterion
: Type Quality

Description: Tecnología I+D+i
: Category of award weight criterion Weight (percentage, exact)



138247-2024 Page 3/5

8.1.

6.1.4.

6.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

Award criterion number: 3,00
: Criterion

: Type Quality
Description: Experiencia del equipo técnico asignado

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (percentage, exact)
Award criterion number: 2,00

: Criterion
: Type Price

Description: Precio
: Category of award weight criterion Weight (percentage, exact)

Award criterion number: 49,00

Techniques
Framework agreement: No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Mediation organisation: ADIF-ALTA VELOCIDAD
Review organisation: Tribunal Administrativo Central de Recursos Contractuales (TACRC)
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure: ADIF-ALTA 
VELOCIDAD
Organisation providing offline access to the procurement documents: ADIF-ALTA VELOCIDAD
Organisation providing more information on the review procedures: Tribunal Administrativo 
Central de Recursos Contractuales (TACRC)
Organisation executing the payment: ADIF-ALTA VELOCIDAD
Organisation signing the contract: ESTEYCO, S.A.

6. Results

Value of all contracts awarded in this notice: 851 046,32 EUR

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0000
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 4

8. Organisations

ORG-0001
Official name: ADIF-ALTA VELOCIDAD
Registration number: Q2802152E
Postal address: Avda. Pío XII, 110 – Caracola 16
Town: MADRID
Postcode: 28036
Country subdivision (NUTS): Madrid (ES300)
Country: Spain
Email: contrataciondcc@adif.es

mailto:contrataciondcc@adif.es


138247-2024 Page 4/5

8.1.

8.1.

Telephone: +34 917744804
Fax: +34 917674490
Internet address: www.adifaltavelocidad.es
Buyer profile: https://www.contrataciondelestado.es/wps/portal/perfilContratante
Roles of this organisation: 
Buyer
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure
Organisation providing offline access to the procurement documents
Mediation organisation
Organisation executing the payment

ORG-0002
Official name: Tribunal Administrativo Central de Recursos Contractuales (TACRC)
Registration number: S2826042J
Postal address: Avda General Perón nº 38 - 8ª Planta
Town: Madrid
Postcode: 28071
Country subdivision (NUTS): Madrid (ES300)
Country: Spain
Email: tribunal_recursos.contratos@hacienda.gob.es
Telephone: +34 913491451
Fax: +34 913491319
Internet address: https://www.hacienda.gob.es/es-ES/Areas%20Tematicas/Contratacion
/TACRC/Paginas/Tribunal%20Administrativo%20Central%20de%20Recursos%
20Contractuales.aspx
Roles of this organisation: 
Review organisation
Organisation providing more information on the review procedures

ORG-0004
Official name: ESTEYCO, S.A.
Registration number: A-28344083
Town: Madrid
Postcode: 28036
Country subdivision (NUTS): Madrid (ES300)
Country: Spain
Email: esteyco@esteyco.com
Telephone: +34913597878
Roles of this organisation: 
Organisation signing the contract

Notice information

Notice identifier/version: 1741056a-b94b-4d21-81f2-70720935d1a2  -  01
Form type: Result
Notice type: Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Notice subtype: 30
Notice dispatch date: 05/03/2024 09:33:39 (UTC)
Languages in which this notice is officially available: Spanish
Notice publication number: 138247-2024

http://www.adifaltavelocidad.es
https://www.contrataciondelestado.es/wps/portal/perfilContratante
mailto:tribunal_recursos.contratos@hacienda.gob.es
https://www.hacienda.gob.es/es-ES/Areas%20Tematicas/Contratacion/TACRC/Paginas/Tribunal%20Administrativo%20Central%20de%20Recursos%20Contractuales.aspx
https://www.hacienda.gob.es/es-ES/Areas%20Tematicas/Contratacion/TACRC/Paginas/Tribunal%20Administrativo%20Central%20de%20Recursos%20Contractuales.aspx
https://www.hacienda.gob.es/es-ES/Areas%20Tematicas/Contratacion/TACRC/Paginas/Tribunal%20Administrativo%20Central%20de%20Recursos%20Contractuales.aspx
mailto:esteyco@esteyco.com


138247-2024 Page 5/5

OJ S issue number: 47/2024
Publication date: 06/03/2024


